
 

 

Refugee Resettlement Agencies &  

Other DCF Contracted Refugee Service Providers in Wisconsin 
 

Key: DCF Refugee Programs (funded by the U.S. Office of Refugee Resettlement) 

Label Program Name Link to Program Description 

RSS Refugee Support Services https://dcf.wisconsin.gov/refugee/employment 

RMS Refugee Medical Screening https://dcf.wisconsin.gov/refugee/health 

RHP Refugee Health Promotion https://dcf.wisconsin.gov/refugee/health 

SOR Services to Older Refugees https://dcf.wisconsin.gov/refugee/elderly 

RSI Refugee School Impact https://dcf.wisconsin.gov/refugee/school 

RYM Refugee Youth Mentoring https://dcf.wisconsin.gov/refugee/school 

 

* = Refugee Resettlement Agency  

Location DCF Contracted Partner Program(s) 

 
Brown 
County 

 

 
Forward Service Corporation 
701 Cherry St. Green Bay, WI 54301 
Contact: Brian Wolfe 
Phone: (608) 268-2255 
Email: bwolfe@fsc-corp.org  
 

 
RSS 

(Employment,  
Other Services) 

 
Community Services Agency, Inc.  
1600 Shawano Ave., Suite 108. Green Bay, WI 54303 
Contact: Said Hassan, Executive Director 
Phone: (908) 337-0455  
E-mail: info@comsausa.org  
 

 
RSI 

RYM 
 
 

 

 
Catholic Charities Green Bay* 
1825 Riverside Drive, Green Bay, WI 54301 
Contact: Karmen Lemke, Director 
Phone: 920-272-8226  
Email: KLemke@gbdioc.org  
 

 
RSS  

(Employment,  
Other Services)  

 

 
Dane 

County 

 

 
Jewish Social Services of Madison* 
6434 Enterprise Lane. Madison, WI  53719 
Contact: Kai Gardner Mishlove, Executive Director 
Phone: (608) 278-1808  
Email: kmishlove@jssmadison.org  
 

 
RSS  

(Employment,  
Other Services)  

RMS 

 
Literacy Network of Dane County 
701 Dane St. Madison, WI 53713 
Contact: Jeff Burkhart, Executive Director 
Phone: (608) 244-3911  
Email: jeff@litnetwork.org 
 

 
RSS 

(ESL) 

 
Forward Service Corporation 
1819 Aberg Ave. Madison, WI  53704 
Contact: Nathan Stahl, Program Coordinator 
Phone: 608-216-7622  
Email: nstahl@fsc-corp.org 

 
RSS  

(Employment,  
Other Services) 
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Fox Valley 

(Winnebago, 
Outagamie, 

Calumet 
Counties) 

 
World Relief Corporation* 
2201 Oregon Street | Oshkosh, WI 54902 & 
510 E. Wisconsin Ave. Appleton, WI 54911 
Contact: Kao Nou Huse, Site Director  
Phone: (920) 231-3600  
Email: knhuse@wr.org  
 

 
RSS  

(Employment,  
Other Services) 

RMS 

 
Forward Service Corporation 
1050 Midway Road, Building A, Unit B. Menasha, WI 54952 
Contact: Lea Keesler, Program Coordinator 
Phone: (920) 232-9219  
Email: lkeesler@fsc-corp.org 
 

 
RSS  

(Employment,  
Other Services) 

 
Appleton Area School District 
120 E. Harris St. Appleton, WI 54912 
Contact: Amy Swick, EL/Bilingual Coordinator 
Phone: (920) 832-1729  
Email: swickamy@aasd.k12.wi.us  
 

 
RSI 

 
Oshkosh Area School District 
215 S. Eagle St. Oshkosh, WI 54902 
Contact: Dawn Shimura, ESOL Program Coordinator 
Phone: (920) 312-2739  
Email: dawn.shimura@oshkosh.k12.wi.us  

 

 
RSI 

RYM 

 
Winnebago Area Literacy Council 
106 Washington Ave. Oshkosh, WI 54901 
Contact: Thomas Perry, Executive Director 
Phone: (920) 236-5185  
Email: perry@winlit.org  

 

 
RSI 

RYM 
RSS 

 
Marathon  

County 

 
Forward Service Corporation 
731 N 1st Street, Suite 4000, Wausau WI 54403 
Contact: Nathan Stahl, Program Coordinator 
Phone: (715) 261-8700 
Email: nstahl@fsc-corp.org 

 
RSS  

(Employment,  
Other Services) 

 
Ethiopian Community Development Council, Inc. (ECDC)* 
300 N 3rd St Suite 212, Wausau, WI 54403 
Contact: Janice Watson, Director, Multicultural Community Center - Wausau 
Phone: (715) 227-3449 
Email: jwatson@ecdcus.org  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RSS 

(Employment,  
Other Services) 
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Milwaukee 

County 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
International Institute of Wisconsin (IIW)*  
1110 N. Dr. MLK Jr Dr Suite 420, Milwaukee, WI 53203 
Contact: Paul Trebian, President & CEO 
Phone: (414) 225-6220  
Email: ptrebian@iiwisconsin.org 
 

 
RSS  

(Employment,  
Other Services, ESL)  

RMS 
RHP 

 

 
Lutheran Social Services (LSS)* 
3974 S. Howell Avenue, Suite 2 l Milwaukee WI 53207 
Contact: Omar Mohamed  
Phone: (414) 246-2300 
Email: omar.mohamed@lsswis.org  

 
RSS  

(Employment,  
Other Services, ESL)  

RMS 
RHP 

 

 
Hanan Refugees Relief Group* 
3927 S Howell Avenue Suite 103, Milwaukee WI 53207 
Contact: Sheila Badwan 
Phone: (414) 800-4168 

Email: sbadwan@hananrrg.org  

 
RSS 

(Employment,  
Other Services, ESL) 

RMS 
RHP 

 

 
Muslim Community and Health Center of Wisconsin (MCHC) 
803 West Layton Avenue, Milwaukee WI 53221 
Contact: Arman Tahir  
Phone: (414) 939-4411 
Email: atahir@mchcwi.org  
 

 
RMS 

 
International Learning Program (ILP) 
639 N. 25th St. Milwaukee, WI 53233 
Contact: Norm McGee, Instructional Supervisor 
Phone: (414) 344-4777  
Email: nmcgee@nh-milw.org  
 

 
RSS 

(ESL) 
SOR 

 
Aurora Walker’s Point Community Clinic 
130 W. Bruce St., Suite 200. Milwaukee, WI 53204 
Contact: Christine Casselman, Manager of Clinic Operations 
Phone: (414) 225-4215  
Email: christine.casselman@aurora.org  

 

 
RSS 

(Health) 
RMS 
RHP 

 
Medical College of Wisconsin-All Saints Family Care Center 
2400 W. Villard Ave. Milwaukee WI, 53209 
Contact: Laura Mesenbrink, Medical Director  
Phone: (414) 527-8311  
Email: lmesenbrink@mcw.edu  
 

 
RSS 

(Health) 
RMS 
RHP 

 
Sebastian Family Psychology Practice, LLC 
1720 W. Florist Ave., Suite 125. Glendale, WI 53209 
Contact: Dr. Sebastian Ssempijja 
Phone: (414) 247-0801  
Email: sebastian@sebastianfp.com 
 

 
RSS 
RSI 

RYM 
(Health) 
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Milwaukee 
County 

(Continued) 

 
Milwaukee Board of School Directors (Milwaukee Public Schools) 
5225 W. Vliet St. Milwaukee, WI 53208 
Contact: Kourosh Hassani Ed.D.- English as a Second Language 
Phone: (414)773-9939  
Email: hassanka@milwaukee.k12.wi.us 

 

 
RSI 

RYM 

 
Southeast Asian Literacy, Inc. (SEAL) 
2819 W Richardson Pl. Milwaukee, WI 53208 
Contact: Anne Bingham, Executive Director 
Phone: (262) 825-6666  
Email: abingham@sealmke.org  
 

 
RSI 

RYM 

 
Sheboygan 

County 

 
Sheboygan Area School District 
1240 Washington Ave. Sheboygan, WI 53081 
Contact: Dawn Sizemore, Teacher  
Email: dsizemore@sasd.net 

 

 
RSI 
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